

No. S283862

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

—
GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES
—

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST
APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR, CASE NO. A165558
—

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.;**
PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PACIFIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE**

PACIFIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE

RICHARD A. EPSTEIN (43329)

raepstein43@gmail.com

16 Thomas Place

Norwalk, CT 06853

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pacific Research Institute

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. The Defendant in This Instance Did Not Owe Any Generalized Duty of Care to the Plaintiffs to Expedite the Production of TAF as Some Hypothetical “Safest Drug Available” 16

II. Reasonable Foresight, Which is the Common Law Basis for Establishing Duty of Care, Tracks Civil Code Section 1714 23

III. The History of Section 1714 Shows its Close Affinity with Common Law Rules and Fatally Undercuts Plaintiffs’ Incorrect Claim That the Defendant is Under a Duty to Develop any Particular Drug, Including TAF, in any Particular Order..... 31

IV. The Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Any of the Factual Predicates for Their Novel Theory of Liability 26

V. TDF v TAF: Side by Side Medical Comparisons Show That Both Drugs Occupy Essential Market Niches..... 41

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 136	40
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 28.....	35
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 766	24, 25

State Cases

<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 413	16
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647	17, 18, 27-29
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	16, 26
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> (2021) 11 Cal. 5th 204.....	16, 18, 20, 22
<i>Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 121	16
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Fresno</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 453	16
<i>Gilead Tenofovir Cases</i> , (2024) 98 Cal. 5th 911	39, 44, 45
<i>Glanzer v. Shepard</i> (1922) 233 N.Y. 236.....	26
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 57, 61	16
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804.....	30, 31
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	18, 19, 20
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (2023) 14 Cal. 5th 993	18, 21, 22
<i>Levine v. Wyeth</i> (2006) 183 Vt. 76, <i>aff'd</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555	9
<i>Pike v. Frank G. Hough Co.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 465	16
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 607.....	20
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	17-19, 25, 27-31, 46
<i>Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 905	22, 23
<i>Stansfield v. Starkey</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 59.....	39
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California</i> ,(1976) 17 Cal. 3d 425	25
<i>Ultramares Corporation v. Touche</i> (1931) 255 N.Y. 170.....	26
<i>Wolfson v. Chelist</i> (Mo. 1955) 284 S.W.2d 447.....	29

Statutes and Restatements	
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	24
Civ. Code, § 2923.4	23
Regulations	
43 Fed. Reg. 55978, 56004 (Nov. 29, 1978)	24
Other Authorities	
AHF, (Oct. 17, 2017) <i>As Patent Expires, AHS Calls on Gilead for 90% Price Reduction on Tenofovir-based Drugs, Including Truvada,</i> < https://www.aidshealth.org/2017/10/patent-expires-ahf-calls-gilead-90-price-reduction-tenofovir-based-drugs-including-truvada/ >	36
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed.)	14
<i>Aurobindo Receives FDA Approval for Tenofovir Disoproxil Fumarate Tablets</i> , AUROBINDO (Jan. 26, 2018), < https://tinyurl.com/9d3paend > ..	36
Bedimo et al., <i>Systematic review of renal and bone safety of the antiretroviral regimen efavirenz, emtricitabine, and tenofovir disoproxil fumarate in patients with HIV infection</i> , <i>HIV CLINICAL TRIALS</i> (Nov. 16, 2016)	30
Epstein, <i>Overdose: How Excessive Government Regulation Stifles Pharmaceutical Innovation</i> (2006).....	10
FDA, <i>Approved Drug Products With Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluation</i> < https://www.fda.gov/drugs/development-approval-process-drugs/orange-book-preface/ >.....	33
FDA, <i>Surrogate Endpoint Resources for Drug and Biologic Development</i> (Jul. 18, 2018), < https://www.fda.gov/drugs/development-resources/surrogate-endpoint-resources-drug-and-biologic-development > (as of Oct. 25, 2024)	40

Fraiser Kansteiner, *Gilead settles 5 more Descovy patent feuds, pushing copycats to its PrEP successor out to 2031*, FIERCE PHARMA (Sept. 12, 2022), <<https://tinyurl.com/2wh8anfa>> (as of Oct. 25, 2024)40

George Priest, *California’s Negligence Tort Empowers Juries, Hurts Innovation*, (Feb. 14, 2024) Bloomberg News <<https://news.bloomberglaw.com/us-law-week/californias-negligence-tort-empowers-juries-hurts-innovation>> (as of Oct. 25, 2024).....46

Gilead, *Gilead Discontinues Development of GS 9005 and GS 7340; Company Continues Commitment to Research Efforts in HIV*, Press Release (Oct. 21, 2004), <<https://tinyurl.com/vx73z7y7>>.....38

GoodRx, *GoodRx, Tenofovir Generic Viread*, (Jun. 17, 2024) <<https://www.goodrx.com/tenofovir/what-is>> (as of Oct. 25, 2024)42

GoodRx, *Vemlidy tenofovir alafenamide—Used for Hepatitis B*, (Jun. 17, 2024) <<https://www.goodrx.com/vemlidy/what-is>> (as of Oct. 25, 2024)42

Guidelines for the Use of Antiretroviral Agents in Adults and Adolescents With HIV, CLINICAL INFO HIV.GOV (Sept. 21, 2022), <<https://tinyurl.com/3pv7hk23>> (as of Oct. 25, 2024)42

Harper & James on Torts (1956).....27

Gilead, Market capitalization of Gilead Sciences (GILD) <<https://companiesmarketcap.com/gilead-sciences/marketcap/>> (As of Oct. 25, 2024)41

Indermaur v. Dames (1866), L.R. 1, C.P. 274, 35 L.J.C.P. 184, aff’ m’d. L.R. 2 C.P. 311, 36 L.J.C.P. 18128

Joseph A. DiMasi, Ronald W. Hansen & Henry G. Grabowski (2023) *The price of innovation: new estimates of drug development costs*, 22 J. HEALTH ECON. 151, available at <<https://tinyurl.com/mscntbnm>> (as of Oct. 25, 2024)45

Peltzman, *An Evaluation of Consumer Protection Legislation: The 1962 Drug Amendments* (1973) 81 J. POL. ECON. 1049).....10

Pharmaceutical Technology, *Gilead’s Aggressive Promotion of its TAF-based HIV Portfolio Already Yielding Results*, GLOBALDATA (Mar. 23, 2017), <<https://tinyurl.com/4acjasfv>>.....40

Prosser, *Torts* (4th ed. 1971).....29

Report on Pharmaceutical Product Hopping (2022), <<https://tinyurl.com/2fh9zx6t>>).....32

Richard A. Epstein, *How Legal adventurism stifles medical innovation*, (Feb. 16, 2024) ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER, <<https://tinyurl.com/bdhjjmw6> (as of Oct. 25, 2024)46

Robert Addie & Sons (Collieries), Ltd. v. Dumbreck, [1929] A. C. 358 (Scot.).....30

Schwartz & Rowe, (5th ed. 2018) *Comparative Negligence*.....31

Southcote v. Stanley (1856) 1 Hurlst & N. 247, 156 Eng. Rep. 119528

Sullivan v. Creed (1904) Ir. R. 317 (K.B.)12

TAF Versus TDF: What’s the Difference? POZ, <<https://www.poz.com/basics/hiv-basics/taf-versus-tdf-difference>> (as of Oct. 21, 2024)43
